
COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Fungai Nyamukapa

Email: fungai.nyamukapa@stevenage.gov.uk     Tel: 01438 242707

Members: Councillors: S Mead (Chair), A Mitchell CC (Vice-Chair), S Barr, 
J Brown, L Harrington, R Hearn, J Mead, S-J Potter, 
S Speller and T Wren

________________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2.  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2018

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community Select Committee 
held on 20 June 2018

Pages 3 – 4

3.  RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT SCOPING DOCUMENT

To consider the revised Resident Engagement Scoping Document

Pages 5 – 10

4.  THIRD SECTOR SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT

To consider the 2011 Third Sector Scrutiny Review report and the delivery of the 
2012-2015 Voluntary Sector Strategy and options for future support to the sector

Pages 11 – 74

5.  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS

To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent

6.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the following motions:

Public Document Pack



1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

7.  URGENT PART II BUSINESS

To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent

Agenda Published 04 July 2018



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Wednesday, 20 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair)(Chair), Adam Mitchell CC (Vice-
Chair)(Vice Chair), Sandra Barr, Jim Brown, Liz Harrington, John Mead, 
Sarah-Jane Potter, Simon Speller and Tom Wren

Also in Attendance: Ugo Umunnakwe – Youth Mayor

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 6.45pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roni Hearn.

There were no declarations of interest.

2  RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the scoping document for the Scrutiny Review of 
Resident Engagement for Members consideration.

Members considered the focus of the review and agreed that the following issues 
should be included in the review:

 The effectiveness of the residents survey;
 The use of social media/digital platforms;
 Taking best practice for other local authorities;
 Establish what currently works well and what needs improving;
 That the review considers the ladder of participation to see how this is used 

and whether the Council has listened and changed its policies – ‘You Said 
We Did’.

In relation to the residents’ survey, concern was expressed regarding the sample of 
residents used and the responses received. Officers agreed to arrange for an 
explanation of the details of the survey to a meeting of the Committee.

Officers agreed to investigate the work of other local authorities in this area including 
those authorities known to have used social media platforms and bring back the 
findings to the Committee.

Members agreed the importance of engaging Council Housing tenants as the largest 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

group of customers for the Council and also ensuring the involvement of young 
people through the Youth Council and other youth groups. Ward ‘walk throughs’ with 
local Members and officers were also a good way of engaging with local residents if 
undertaken at appropriate times. Consultation and engagement must be meaningful

Suggested witnesses for the Committee to question were agreed including relevant 
Council Officers and Executive Portfolio Holders. A number of Members also agreed 
to focus on individual areas such as identifying the Council’s current communication 
avenues, making contact with the Youth Council and bringing a focus to the 
equalities and diversity issues for the review.

It was RESOLVED that officers update the scoping document based on the 
discussions above and report back to a scheduled meeting of the Committee in July.

3  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

None.

4  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Not required.

5  URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR

Page 4



Template Scoping Document

Community Select Committee
Scrutiny Review Title: Resident Engagement

Background issues to review – 
rationale for scrutinising this issue:

Members raised the issue of reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s Resident Engagement 
when the committee agreed items for the work programme in March 2017. The Chair has stated 
that she is keen to look at ways that the Council carries out resident engagement, as an 
example the Chair has suggested that the representation on the Housing Management Advisory 
Board has had little movement in terms of its membership which is largely white and middle-
aged.

Is this issue covered by the Future 
Town Future Council Programme?

(i) Connected to our Customers – “Improve the accessibility of our services and the customer 
experience” – to “Increase customer satisfaction with council services” the Council will need to 
understand its resident’s needs; and (ii) Co-operative Neighbourhood Management - 
“Work with our communities to improve our neighbourhoods” – “Better understand our 
communities’ needs and priorities” to “Work with our residents to design and deliver services”. 
There are links to the above FTFC priorities as the quality of the resident engagement will 
su
[...]
Neil Baker | 2247

1 PURPOSE
1.1 The report summarises the effectiveness of the Voluntary Community Sector 

Strategy 2012-2015, and the subsequent related objectives. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That the committee note the outcome of the review and the effectiveness of 

the strategy during the period 2012-2015.
2.2 That the committee consider some of the opportunities in developing local 

VCS support moving forward in relation to recommissioning, grant delivery 
and service level agreements.   

3 BACKGROUND
3.1 The VCS strategy originated from the 2011-12 Scrutiny Topic Group review 

into developing a strategy for the Third Sector (see appendix D).
3.2 This initial review built upon the work undertaken by a voluntary sector 

summit and topic group where a number of VCS representatives were 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



interviewed. This work aimed to build a clear VCS strategy where the ethos 
of cooperative working was integral to the councils work as an enabler of 
community action.

3.3 The VCS strategy was envisioned to be an active document and not another 
strategy that ‘sits on a shelf’

3.4 The work was handed over to officers by the topic group in 2011 due to 
restructures in scrutiny work.   

3.5 The completed VCS strategy encompassed the strategic and operational 
delivery of VCS partnership and development from 2012 -2015, setting four 
clear priorities to be measured via objectives. These aims were as follows:
1. Voice and Representation
2. Sustainability 
3. Harnessing Corporate giving
4. Volunteering  

3.6 The VCS strategy currently lacks clear ownership, but has sat as a core 
document on our website under ‘Invest in Stevenage’

3.7 The VCS strategy included bold ambitions for the council’s relationship with 
the voluntary sector, with some actions taken forward, however the strategy 
has lacked clear action planning to realise its full potential

3.8 In the period of the strategy 2012-2015 the voluntary sector has continued to 
adapt to national c
[...]
services to the voluntary and community sector.- 

Stevenage Borough Council has adopted 
co-operative council principles:  
 

• The council as a strong community 
leader 

• Working together with the community 
and other agencies to provide 
services based on needs  

• Communities empowered to design 
and deliver services and play an 
active role in their local community 

• A clear understanding between the 
council and our communities - this is 
what we do, this is what we will help 
you to do  

• Joined up and accessible services 
that offer value for money and focus 
on the customer   

 
The principles recognise that the support 
and partnership of organisations, residents 
and staff is needed to run services.  
 
They reflect a desire to involve the people 
that use council services in deciding how to 
provide and manage those services, to 
ensure they match local needs. 

Page 19



 

 6 

The council ensures that the voluntary and community sector has representation and voice 
by providing ten seats on the SoStevenage Partnership, where members can help to 
shape policy and the Community Strategy.5 
 
 

• Co-operative council  
 
Being a co-operative council is all about partnership. Because of its new town heritage 
Stevenage Borough Council has always worked co-operatively with the community. The 
guiding principals for a co-operative council help communities to take control of their lives 
and the services with whom they interact. 
 
Stevenage Borough Council would like to see greater involvement from citizens and 
service users, but will continue to offer support to the voluntary sector. The council has a 
long tradition of supporting the sector both in terms of direct funding and in-kind 
contributions.6  
 
As a co-operative council we wish to continue to support local groups within available 
resources, listening to needs, identifying opportunities for new kinds of support and 
exploring new forms of collaborative working. 
 
The council is movi
[...]
 new models from their conception.15 
 
In July 2011 the Executive Member for Community, Health and Older People wrote to over 
300 organisations in Stevenage to invite ideas and underline our commitment of support to 
the sector as a whole. 
 
 

Objectives 
 

� We will continue to promote local voluntary and community 
organisations in coming together to form partnerships and 
collaborations 

 
� We will encourage voluntary and community organisations to join the 

Stevenage Community Network 
 

� We will engage the sector in the development of robust, innovative 
infrastructure services 

 
� We will support the sector in becoming  ‘contract ready’ for new 

opportunities  
 

� We will encourage the support of innovative models in the sector 
 
 

                                            
14

 Stevenage Voluntary Sector Summit Jan 2011 

15
 More information about not-for-profit enterprise and some case studies can be found at appendix five 

 

Page 31



 

 18 

Priority - Harnessing corporate giving 
 
 

It’s difficult to find out who to talk to [about helping the local community] It’s a 
shame because people like us would be a credit to the county.  
 
We would be able to help but we just don’t know how to get into it…..it’s an 
issue of accessibility for businesses like us 

 
Stevenage Managing Director July 2011 

 
 
An emerging theme from Stevenage Borough Council’s consultation with the voluntary and 
community sector is that of corporate social responsibility or more accurately, corporate 
giving and the need to explore how the sector can make beneficial links in terms of 
sponsorship, one-off donations, the provision of volunteers and business support. 
 
The benefits to businesses of corporate social responsibility, whether it is through direct 
donations, volunteering, free use of facilities and resources, are now widely accepted. The 
business case for being a responsible business by Cranfield University identified seven 
key benefits of c
[...]
uilding became a focal point for the entire community, 
growing and adapting by being responsive to the needs of the community. The church was 
redesigned, for example the rows of pews were replaced with furniture that could be 
reconfigured for different uses and the surrounding site was to continue growing over the 
years, sustaining itself through enterprise and attracting funding through its innovative 
approach. 
 
‘the Bromley by Bow Centre kept innovating and experimenting, challenging conventions 
and confounding expectations’  
 
The centre which helped to define the term ‘social enterprise’ before its widespread use 
went on to provide the first, cutting-edge healthy living centre and pioneered an outreach 
model that brought local people out of isolation. 
 
Today the Bromley by Bow Centre is an organisation with a turnover in excess of £3 million 
a year and over 100 staff. 
It is the third largest provider of adult education in the borough of Tower Hamlets with 
numerous spin-off businesses. The centre has a national and international reputation for 
best practice in social innovation. 
 
For more information see the Bromley by Bow Centre website at:  http://www.bbbc.org.uk/ 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



VCS Review Presentation 

Existing strategies and forward planning

P
age 47



Context – The Last Review 

• 2012 – 2015 strategy document 

tied to the Localism Act 

• Sustainability key focus 

• Clear community commissioning 

model

• 4 Priority areas selected for 

development 

• Each priority area with clear 

objectives 

• Clear links to co-operative 

council development 

• No clear action plan on how 

objectives were measured for 

impact and outcomes 

P
age 48



Priority 1 – Voice and Representation 

Objectives

a) We will work to promote SoStevenage representatives and local councillors 

b) We will support the development of a communications hub and database

c) We will renew Stevenage Compact, agreeing with partners on how and when this 

should happen

d) We will develop a work programme for continued consultation with the voluntary 

and community sector

e) We will support the development of the independent Stevenage Community 

Network

Clear evidence of progress against objective  

Moderate evidence of progress objective 

No clear evidence of progress against objective    

P
age 49



Priority 2 – Sustainability 

Objectives

a) We will continue to promote local voluntary and community organisations in coming 

together to form partnerships and collaborations  

b) We will encourage voluntary and community organisations to join the Stevenage 

Community Network 

c) We will engage the sector in the development of robust, innovative infrastructure 

services 

d) We will support the sector in becoming ‘contract ready’ for new opportunities 

e) We will encourage the support of innovative models in the sector 

P
age 50



Priority 3 – Harnessing Corporate Giving

Objectives

a) We will actively support and encourage business interaction with voluntary and 

community groups  

P
age 51



Priority 4 – Volunteering 

Objectives

a) We will encourage and support the expansion of the volunteer base and 

volunteering services in Stevenage 

P
age 52



The National VCS Context  

• Micro charities (funding levels under £10,000 per annum) now account for 48% of those registered

• Small and medium sized charities (£10,000 - £1,000,000) continue to struggle financially, this is a 

particular concern in ‘generic’ and local community work and youth work charities 

• Reserve levels are still poor in the majority of small and medium sized charities, leading to a lack 

of security and stability 

• Local authority commissioning often favours large national charities were loss and cost 

effectiveness can be structured into the larger charity work programme 

• 90% of the sector’s £112.7bn of total assets – such as property, cash and investments – are held 


[...]
ded by the strategy 
 Provide training opportunities to the Voluntary Sector (previously offered but not 

followed through)
 Facilitate more network opportunities
 Encourage parts of the Sector to work together collaboratively where there are 

obvious financial savings to be made
 Be prepared to do things differently
 Continue to be strategic in who the Council helps, there are 357 different 

Voluntary Sector groups in the town, covering 37 generic areas (29 Children and 
Young People, 28 Older People, 26 Education and Skills, 21 Family and 
Support). Consider how many groups are sustainable? Consider whether some 
groups merge or share back office services?

 Consider whether in the future a volunteer hub or central services could be 
created in the town in a building like Swingate House to provide a training and 
central support base for the Sector in the town

 The Strategy should be considered by relevant officers of the Council when other 
cross cutting decisions are implemented, such as any decision on the Council’s 
Asset Management

 The Strategy should recognise the diversity of the groups that operate in the town 
and see that different groups require different support if they are to flourish. For 

Page 72



example a “one-size fits all” approach to the Community Centres in the town is 
not appropriate

 With regards to the Community Centres the Council needs to recognise that there 
are important reputational issues at stake regarding past reviews and 
management contract negotiations, leases etc that the Strategy will need to 
address

 Promote SBC employee volunteering opportunities - Carry out an audit of 
employee skills which could be matched up with Voluntary Sector needs

 If the Strategy supports the use of Social Enterprises it should consider a small 
pilot first

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2018
	3 RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT SCOPING DOCUMENT
	4 THIRD SECTOR SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Adam Mitchell CC (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Barr, Jim Brown, Liz Harrington, John Mead, Sarah-Jane Potter 
and Simon Speller

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.40pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Hearn and T Wren.

Cllr J Mead declared a personal interest in Item 4 by virtue of being a Trustee of the 
Stevenage Community Food Bank.

Cllr S Mead declared a personal interest in Item 4 by virtue of being a Trustee of the 
Stevenage Community Food Bank.

2  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2018 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Community Select Committee held on 20 
June 2018 are approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 

3  RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT SCOPING DOCUMENT 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the revised scoping document for the Scrutiny 
Review of Resident Engagement.

It was RESOLVED that Cllr Judi Billing CC be added to the list of potential external 
witnesses for the Resident Engagement Scrutiny Review. 

4  THIRD SECTOR SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 

The Assistant Director (Communities and Neighbourhoods) introduced the Third 
Sector Scrutiny Review Report. The Community Development Manager highlighted 
the context of the last review and indicated that four key priority areas had been 
selected for development in the 2012-2015 Voluntary Sector Strategy. It was noted 
that none of the priority areas of voice and representation, sustainability, harnessing 
corporate giving and volunteering had recorded clear evidence of progress against 
the objectives. Members and Officers expressed concern that the strategy did not 



2

have a clear action plan on how objectives were measured for impact and outcomes. 
 
There was moderate evidence of progress against objectives in the priority areas. 
Members noted that the Stevenage Health Hub was an example of encouraging the 
support of innovative models in the sector. The Timeshare event held at North 
Hertfordshire College had raised awareness of opportunities in the voluntary sector 
and improved networking among volunteers. Stevenage Borough Council did not 
have an online volunteer organisation database.  

The Community Development Manager also briefed Members on the national, 
Hertfordshire and Stevenage context of the voluntary community sector (VCS). It 
was indicated that Hertfordshire Compact had replaced Stevenage Compact. With 
regard to the Stevenage context, it was noted that cuts in funding from central 
government had created gaps in services relating to young people. Members were 
informed that most of the SBC grants to the third sector were historical and the 
tapered funding was scheduled to end in 2020. 

Members acknowledged the diversity of VCS activities, interests and levels of 
commitment among volunteers in the Borough. Members reported a perception that 
the Council at times placed barriers on activities of the voluntary sector and was not 
always responsive to requests for assistance or suggestions from voluntary groups. 
The Voluntary and Community Sector 2012-2015 strategy had been superseded by 
a number of changes including funding cuts and as such the strategy was now out-
of-date. The Council had to align its VCS strategy to community challenges and put 
in place measures to check the quality of service delivery by voluntary organisations. 
It was important that the Council maintained a good balance between respecting the 
independence of the VCS while ensuring that there was good value for the grants 
given to voluntary organisations. Members were informed that the Council was 
considering staff volunteering options as part of Corporate Social Responsibility. 

It was RESOLVED:

1.            That the review of the VCS Strategy 2012-15 is noted

2.            That the Voluntary and Community Sector 2012-2015 strategy not 
be updated but be replaced with clear and concise guidelines based on our 
co-operative approach 

3.            That a Modern Member Programme (MMP) be arranged to train 
Members on how to help volunteers 

4.            That officers use Community Select Committee as a reference 
group for the voluntary community sector review and the re-commissioning of 
the contract with the Citizens Advice Bureau 

5.            That future grants and other forms of assistance to the voluntary 
sector be linked to performance targets with an annual review

6.            That the SBC website be updated to include links to national 
volunteering portals



3

5  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

None. 

6  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Not required. 

7  URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

None. 

CHAIR


